

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2019 2:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/5/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96755-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUMAS MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY
FOR LANDSLIDE AWARENESS
and PAUL KENNARD,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE FOREST PRACTICES BOARD,

Respondent,

and

WASHINGTON FOREST PROTECTION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL**

TOBY THALER
Natural Resource Law and Policy
WSBA No. 8318
PO Box 1188
Seattle, WA 98111-1188
206 697-4043
toby@loupploup.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington Environmental Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. HISTORY AND EXPERTISE OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
REGARDING WASHINGTON STATE’S FOREST
PRACTICES REGULATORY STRUCTURE..... 1

I. ARGUMENT BY *AMICUS CURIAE* 3

 A. Whether Promulgation of the Forest Practices Board
 Manual Is Justiciable Under the APA Is an Issue of
 Substantial State Wide Public Interest That Should Be
 Determined by the Supreme Court of the State of
 Washington. 3

 B. The Adoption of the Forest Practices Board Manual by the
 Forest Practices Board Is Agency Action for Purposes of
 the State Administrative Procedure Act 4

 C. Provisions of the Forest Practices Manual Adopted by the
 Forest Practices Board Are Justiciable as Final Agency
 Actions Because Rights or Obligations Have Been
 Determined and from Which Legal and Environmental
 Consequences Flow 9

II. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154 (1997) 9
Friends of the Wild Swan v USFWS, 945 F.Supp. 1388 (D.Or. 1996) 4
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Evans, 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir.
2003) 4
United States v. Washington, 506 F. Supp. 187 (W.D. Wash. 1980),
759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) 2

Statutes

16 U.S.C. Sections 1531 – 1544 (ESA) 2, 3, 4, 7
5 U.S.C. Sections 551, et seq. (federal APA) 3, 4
Laws 1999 sp.s. c 4 3
RCW Chapter 34.05 (Administrative Procedure Act—APA) Passim
RCW 76.09.020(1) 3
RCW 76.09.150 1
RCW 76.09.370 3
RCW 77.85.180-190 7

Other Authorities

71 Fed. Reg. 56107 (Sept. 26, 2006) 3
Department of Natural Resource 2012
Forest Practices Compliance Report 8
Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation
Biological Opinion and Section 10 Statement of Findings 7
Final Environmental Impact Statement for
Forest Practices Habitat Conservation Plan 6, 7
Forest Practices Board Manual, Section 16 8
Forest Practices Habitat Conservation Plan 3, 8
Forests and Fish Report (1999) 2, 6
Incidental Take Permit for Forest Practices Habitat Conservation Plan 7
Timber/Fish/Wildlife Agreement (1987) 2, 6
Western Washington Forest Practices Application/Notification
Instructions 8
WSR 81-20-067 5

Regulations

WAC 222-22-090 5
